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If you are planning to attend and are physically challenged, requiring any special assistance, please notify Cathy Dye, Clerk, within 24 hours of 
the meeting at 938-1350. 

                        
 

 
 
 
 
 
CALL TO ORDER WITH PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: 7:05 
 
ROLL CALL: 
Members present: Forgette, Kuncaitis, LaSusa, Hoxsie 
Members excused: Maitland 
Staff present:Winter 
 
A. APPROVAL OF AGENDA:  

No objection 
 
B. INQUIRY AS TO CONFLICTS OF INTEREST: 

None 
 

C. CORRESPONDENCE: 
None 
 

D. PUBLIC HEARINGS:  
1. ZBA 2017-01: Non-Use Variance Request, GJ’s Pizza & Market, 2700 Holiday Rd 

a. Request by Jason Francisco to replace exterior signage 
• Winter read the public hearing notice into the record. 
• The Applicant, Jason Francisco, was present to give a recap of his proposed sign plan. 
• An updated sign plan that includes a changeable (manual) message component, bringing 

the total area of signage to 100 square feet.  
• None of the new signage would be lit. 
• Kuncaitis asked about outdoor sales, the applicant said the extent would be the existing 

propane, firewood and ice. 
• Winter suggested the provision that temporary advertising signs on the exterior be 

prohibited.  This has been an issue at this location in the past.   
• Kuncaitis inquired if the old GJ’s lighted sign will remain.  The Applicant would like to 

keep it and have it repaired, but willing to part with it if it is a deal breaker. Not sure if it 
includes flashing/running lights since it does not work.   

• No public present to comment. 
• LaSusa supports the prohibition of additional outside advertising on the facade as a 

condition of approval. 
• Motion by LaSusa to accept the findings of fact provided by the zoning administrator that 

the request meets all the basic conditions and at least one special condition necessary to 
approve the updated sign plan in the application with the condition that no other banners 
or advertisements on the outside of the building, and the existing sign is grandfathered in 
and can be repaired.  Second by Hoxsie.  Motion carries unanimously. 

 
E. ADMINISTRATIVE ACTION 

1. Approve Zoning Board of Appeals draft minutes from 02/09/17 
• Motion by Forgette, Second by Hoxsie.  Motion passes unanimously. 

2. Discuss proposed ZBA fee and compensation schedule 
• Winter went over the proposed change to the fee schedule.  The change would have a 

decreased rate for residential buildings, additions and accessory buildings.  Commercial 
and multifamily development fees would remain the same.  The fee would not be split 
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between applicants having hearings on the same day.  The ZBA members would then be 
paid per hearing, not meeting.   

• Discussion occurred over the details and some clarifying questions.  
 
ADJOURN: 
Motion by LaSusa, Second by Forgette.  Motion passes unanimously.                                             
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LEGAL NOTICE
ACME TOWNSHIP

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the ACME TOWNSHIP ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
will hold a public hearing at their regular meeting on Thursday, June 8, 2017 at
7:00 p.m. in the Acme Township Hall, 6042 Acme Rd, Williamsburg, MI 49690 to
consider the following: 

An  application  by  Jason  Francisco  of  TC  Eastside  LLC,  2700  Holiday  Rd,
Williamsburg, MI 49690 has been submitted an application for a variance to allow
for the replacement of commercial signage on a legally nonconforming commer-
cial structure located in a residential zone at 2700 Holiday Rd. The property is
more fully described as: 

GJ's Pizza and Market

LOT 14 STOCKFISCH SUB NO 1

Parcel No.: 28-01-660-014-00

The variance request will be considered pursuant to §§5.4, 7.4.6(b) and 7.4.6(c)
of the Acme Township Zoning Ordinance.  

All interested parties are invited to attend and be heard at public hearings before
the Zoning Board of Appeals.  

After each public hearing, the Zoning Board of Appeals may make a decision at
said meeting, or continue the matter to another date. In the case of hearings com-
posed of multiple requests, the request may be granted or denied in whole or in
part as to each individual request. 

If  you are planning to attend and require  any special assistance, please notify
Cathy Dye, Township Clerk, within 24 hours of the meeting at 938-1350.

Written comments may be directed to:
Shawn Winter, Planning & Zoning Administrator
6042 Acme Rd
Williamsburg, MI 49690
(231) 938-1350
swinter@acmetownship.org 

May 20, 2017-1T 464461
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NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 
 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the ACME TOWNSHIP ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS will hold a 

public hearing at their regular meeting on Thursday, June 8, 2017 at 7:00 p.m. in the Acme Township 

Hall, 6042 Acme Rd, Williamsburg, MI 49690 to consider the following:  

 

An application by Jason Francisco of TC Eastside LLC, 2700 Holiday Rd, Williamsburg, MI 49690 has 

been submitted an application for a variance to allow for the replacement of commercial signage on a 

legally nonconforming commercial structure located in a residential zone at 2700 Holiday Rd. The 

property is more fully described as:  

 

GJ’s Pizza and Market 

 

LOT 14 STOCKFISCH SUB NO 1 

 

Parcel No.: 28-01-660-014-00 

 

The variance request will be considered pursuant to §§5.4, 7.4.6(b) and 7.4.6(c) of the Acme Township 

Zoning Ordinance.   

 

All interested parties are invited to attend and be heard at public hearings before the Zoning Board of 

Appeals.   

 

After each public hearing, the Zoning Board of Appeals may make a decision at said meeting, or continue 

the matter to another date. In the case of hearings composed of multiple requests, the request may be 

granted or denied in whole or in part as to each individual request.  

 

If you are planning to attend and require any special assistance, please notify Cathy Dye, Township Clerk, 

within 24 hours of the meeting at 938-1350. 

 

Written comments may be directed to: 
Shawn Winter, Planning & Zoning Administrator 

6042 Acme Rd 

Williamsburg, MI 49690 

(231) 938-1350 

swinter@acmetownship.org  
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Date: May 30, 2017 
  
Permit No.: ZBA 2017-02 
  
Request: Non-use variance to replace commercial signage on an existing legally non-conforming 

business in a residential district 
  
Applicant: Jason Francisco, TC Eastside LLC 
 2700 Holiday Rd 
 Williamsburg, MI 49690 
  
Address: GJ’s Pizza & Market 

2700 Holiday Rd 
 Williamsburg, MI 49690 
  
Parcel No.: 28-01-660-014-00 
  
Legal 
Description: 

LOT 14 STOCKFISCH SUB NO 1 

  
Owner: Jason Francisco, TC Eastside LLC 
  
Aerial Map: 

 

Planning and Zoning Staff Report 
6042 Acme Road | Williamsburg, MI | 49690 

Phone: (231) 938-1350   Fax: (231) 938-1510   Web: www.acmetownship.org 
 

http://www.acmetownship.org/
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Area: Approximately 0.157 acres; business owns an additional 0.367 acres surrounding the 

parcel 
  
Zoning & 
Existing 
Use(s): 

R-2: One-Family Urban Residential  
 The R-2 One Family Urban Residential District is designed to accommodate the 

development of low to medium density, one-family residential uses within those 
areas of the Township where public services, such as public sewer facilities, exist 
or are anticipated.  This District includes existing one-family developments 
within the Township which have a similar lot area and character, as well as 
areas within which such development appears likely and desirable.   

 Property currently has a legally non-conforming commercial business. 
  
Setbacks:  
Front: 30 feet 
Side: 10 feet 
Rear: 20 feet  
  
Adjacent 
Zoning: 

 

North: R-2: One-Family Urban Residential – Beverly Gravlin 
Northeast: R-2: One-Family Urban Residential – Jacqueline & Benjamin Newhouse 
East: R-2: One-Family Urban Residential – Betty & Dewayne Belles 
Southeast: R-2: One-Family Urban Residential – Dennis J Benn Estate 
South: R-2: One-Family Urban Residential – TC Eastside LLC; Jean & Aaron Meyers 
Southwest: R-2: One-Family Urban Residential – Jaymi Seeley 
West: R-2: One-Family Urban Residential – TC Eastside LLC; Edward Ellul 
Northwest: R-2: One-Family Urban Residential – Beverly Gravlin 
  
Relevant 
Sections of 
the Zoning 
Ordinance: 

§7.4. SIGNS 
 
§7.4.6 REGULATION BY ZONE: 
 
b. Residential Zoning Districts, On-Premise Signs Permitted 
1) Name plates and numbers identifying the occupant and locations of dwelling units 

provided that the area of any such sign shall not exceed two (2) square feet. 
2) One sign displaying the name of a platted or condominium subdivision or apartment 

complex for each separate street entrance. Such signs may not exceed sixteen (16) 
square feet in area and must be set back at least ten (10) feet from any right-of-way. 
The sign and sign structure may not exceed twenty-four (24) square feet or have a 
height greater than six (6) feet. Signs shall not be placed within any designated 
traffic clear vision area. Illuminated residential development signs must comply 
with the following regulations: 
a) Illumination shall be by an externally located steady, stationary light source 

only. 
b) Light fixtures shall be limited to not more than one shielded light per 4 

horizontal linear feet of sign face, shall be mounted at the top of the sign or sign 
structure, and shall be directed and/or employ shielding as required so as to 
direct light onto the sign and/or sign structure face only. 

c) The light source within the fixture shall not be visible from any street right-of-
way or cause glare that may be hazardous to pedestrians or vehicle drivers, or 
create a nuisance on adjacent properties. 

d) Signs shall not have reflective backgrounds, but may have reflective lettering. 
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e) Colored lamps are not permitted. 
f) In lieu of a freestanding sign, a development may use signs on entrance 

structures such as fences or walls in compliance with the following 
requirements: 
i) The number of sign faces is limited to 2 per entrance, with one immediately 

on either side of the entrance.  
ii) Each sign face is limited to 16 sq. ft. 
iii) The distance between the closest points of the sign faces shall not exceed 

100’. 
(Section 7.4.6.b.2 amended 03/01/2011, effective 03/12/2011 as zoning 
ordinance amendment 011) 

3) One sign per premises for permitted non-residential or permitted institutional uses 
provided that the area of any such sign shall not exceed sixteen (16) square feet. 

4) Temporary signs advertising garage sales or similar sale signs. Up to three (3) signs 
are allowed, provided they are on private property and are removed promptly after 
the sale is concluded. 

5) Temporary signs advertising a temporary “open house” for the sale or lease of a 
house or building. Such signs are limited to two (2) square feet of area, must be 
located on private property, and must be removed after the “open house” has 
concluded. 

6) On multiple-family dwellings, one (1) wall sign per elevation. Such signs may not 
exceed twelve (12) square feet in area. 

 
c. Commercial Zoning Districts, Excluding B-4, On-Premise Signs Permitted 
1) All signs permitted in Residential Zoning Districts. 
2) One free-standing per premises indicating businesses on said premises. Such signs 

may be up to thirty-two (32) square feet in area, up to twelve (12) feet tall, and set 
back at least ten (10) feet from any street right-of-way; signs no taller than eight (8) 
feet are allowed a size bonus of twenty (20) percent. For a planned shopping center, 
the free-standing sign may identify the center per se and not the individual 
occupants. 

3) Temporary signs not previously specified. Such signs are limited to sixteen (16) 
square feet in area and may be displayed for no more than sixty (60) days in any 
calendar year. 

4) Wall signs, provided the total area of said signs do not exceed twenty (20) percent of 
the area of the façade or one-hundred (100) square feet, whichever is less. 

5) Canopy-, marquee-, or architectural-projection signs. Such signs’ copy area may not 
exceed twenty (20) percent of the area of the face of the canopy, marquee, or arch-
projection. 

6) Awning signs. The maximum copy area for awning signs is twenty (20) percent of 
the background/backlit area of the awning. 

7) One (1) projecting sign for each building façade, up to four (4) square feet in area. 
8) Window signs. Such signs are limited to twenty (20) percent of window area. 
9) Signs displaying the price of gasoline at gasoline stations, not to exceed six (6) 

square feet in area. 
10) One (1) directional signs and/or sign that consist only of words “washing,” 

“lubrication,” “repair,” or similar above each service bay of an automobile service 
station. Such signs may not exceed four (4) square feet in area. 

11) Corporate logo or institutional flags. Such flags are limited to thirty-five (35) square 
feet in size.  

12) Changeable Message Sign. A sign may contain a changeable message, but only under 
the following conditions: 
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a) Shall only be used on premise for a motel/hotel vacancy sign, or gas station price 
per gallon of gas sign. 

b) Electronic changeable messages shall be part of the total square footage of 
display area permitted for the sign even if the message is contained in a separate 
cabinet, except the face of the message shall not consume more than 35 percent 
of the total permitted display of sign. 

c) No digital sign shall be permitted to flash, blink, scroll, oscillate, or have full 
animation. All digital signs shall have "instant" changes with no animated effects. 

d) The digital sign shall have a black color background and the lettering shall be 
either in red or green colors but shall not display light of such intensity or 
brilliance to cause glare or otherwise impair the vision of the driver, or results in 
a nuisance to the driver. 

e) All digital signs shall maintain an automatic brightness control keyed to ambient 
light levels. 

f) Digital signs shall be programmed to go dark if the sign malfunctions. 
g) Signage should not be designed to emulate traffic signage. 
h) Minimum rate of change to be one (1) hour. 

(Section 7.4.6.c.12 added by amendment 034, adopted 08/11/15, effective 09/13/15) 
  
ARTICLE XV – NON-CONFORMING USES 
 
§15.1 INTENT AND PURPOSE: 
It is the intent of this Ordinance to permit legal nonconforming lots, structures, or uses to 
continue until they are removed, but not to encourage their survival.  It is further the 
intent of this Ordinance that nonconformities shall not be enlarged upon, expanded, or 
extended, nor be used as grounds for adding other structures or uses prohibited 
elsewhere in the same Zoning Districts unless the conditions and requirements of this 
Section are met.  To avoid undue hardship, nothing in this Ordinance shall be deemed to 
require a change in plans, construction, or designated use of any building on which actual 
construction was lawfully begun prior to the effective date of the enactment of a provision 
of this Ordinance which made those plans, construction or use unlawful.  

  
 
 

REPORT 
 

The Applicant has requested a non-use variance to substitute the current signage on a legally non-
conforming use located at 2700 Holiday Rd (“Property”). The existing business, known as GJ’s Pizza 
and Market (“Business”), is a commercial operation located in a residential zoning district.  
 
The Property and Business were recently acquired by Jason Francisco of TC Eastside LLC. As is 
common after a business has been purchased, the Applicant has been rebranding through both interior 
and exterior improvements.  Part of that process is changing the exterior signage. The sign provisions 
in the zoning ordinance are based on district type. Therefore, since this legally non-conforming 
commercial use is in the R-2 zoning district, its signage is limited to those allowed in the residential 
district. By intent, the residential sign provisions are quite limiting and not appropriate for commercial 
purposes.  The Applicant requests a sign plan that is allowable under the commercial zoning districts, 
but sensitive to the neighborhood around the business. This plan is attached as Exhibit A   
 
The proposed sign plan includes three wall mounted signs, one each on the east, west, and north 
façades.  The wall signs will be of the following dimensions: 
 

- East: 32 square feet (48” x 96”) 
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- West: 23.3 square feet (40” x 84”) 
- North: 23.3 square feet (40 in x 84”) 

 
All three signs would be non-illuminated.  Additionally, the north façade wall sign would be 
accompanied by a 10 square foot (12” x 120”) wall sign of text that reads “∗ Beer ∗ Wine ∗ Liquor ∗ 
Lotto”.  This creates a total of 88.6 square feet of signage.  The Applicant has proposed keeping the 
existing illuminated sign above the north entrance and having it refurbished.   
 
Based on the provisions of §7.4.6(b) Residential Zoning Districts, the proposed sign plan would not be 
allowed in the Business’ existing location due to its zoning. However, if the Business was in a 
commercial zoning district, that which has been proposed would be allowed by right. Section 
7.4.6(c)(4) of the Acme Township Zoning Ordinance allows wall mounted signs with an area of 100 
square feet, or 20% of the façade area, whichever is less, to be installed on each façade.  The Applicant’s 
proposed sign plan is well under the area requirements for wall signs in commercially zoned districts. 
 
It should be noted as well that the Business is a legally non-forming use that has been in existence prior 
to Acme Township ever adopting a zoning ordinance.  The adoption of the first Acme Township Zoning 
Ordinance created a legally non-conforming use of the commercial operation at this location.  The 
Business has been serving the nearby residents for decades with no evidence of it being a long-standing 
nuisance to the nearby residents.     

 
 

STAFF FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATION 
 

RECOMMENDATION: 
Approval of the request is in accord with the signage allowed to commercial businesses while being 
sensitive the Business’ residential surrounding, will have no nuisance effect of adjacent land owners, 
and is not contrary to the health, safety, or welfare of the community, particularly that of the 
surrounding property owners.  
 
STANDARD FOR DETERMINATION: 
§5.4 Nonuse Variance 
 
The Zoning Board of Appeals shall have the authority to grant nonuse variances relating to the 
construction, structural changes, or alteration of buildings or structures related to dimensional 
requirements of the zoning ordinance or to any other nonuse-related standard in the ordinance, 
PROVIDED ALL of the BASIC conditions listed herein and any ONE of the SPECIAL conditions listed 
thereafter can be satisfied. 
 
FINDING OF FACT: 
Staff finds the following facts regarding nonuse variance request at the Property: 
 
§5.4.1 Basic Conditions: That any nonuse variance granted from this Ordinance: 
 
a. Is a result of practical difficulties which prevent carrying out the strict letter of this Ordinance. 

These practical difficulties shall be evaluated in terms of the use of the particular parcel of land, 
and cannot be solely economic in nature. 

 
SATISFIED: The Applicant recently purchased the existing Business.  The Business is a legally non-
conforming commercial use in a residential district, one that has been serving the residents of the area 
prior to the adoption of the Acme Township Zoning Ordinance.   

 
b. Will not be contrary to the public interest or to the intent and purpose of this Ordinance. 
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SATISFIED: Although the intent of the Ordinance is not to encourage the survival of a nonconforming 
use, this request presents no evidence to be contrary to the public interest and is therefore eligible to 
have permission granted by the Zoning Board of Appeals.  

 
c. Will not cause a substantial adverse effect upon property values in the immediate vicinity or in the 

district in which the property of the applicant is located. 
 

SATISFIED: The Applicant has proposed a sign plan that is sensitive to the neighboring residential 
properties both in its scale and intensity by not utilizing illuminated signs. 

 
d. Is not where the specific conditions relating to the property are so general or recurrent in nature 

as to make the formulation of a general regulation for such conditions reasonably practical. 
 

SATASFIED: This request is unique to this property due to the Business’ location in a residential 
district. 

 
e. Will relate only to property that is under control of the applicant. 

 
SATISFIED: The sign replacement request to the existing legally nonconforming use will only occur 
on the property under control by the Applicant. 

 
f. Will not be permitted for a parcel of property that is not a Legal Lot of Record, as defined by this 

Ordinance. 
 

SATISFIED: The parcel is a Legal Lot of Record. 
 

§5.4.2 Special Conditions: When ALL of the foregoing basic conditions can be satisfied, a nonuse 
variance may be granted when any ONE of the following special conditions can be clearly 
demonstrated: 
 
Where there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or physical conditions such as 
narrowness, shallowness, shape, or topography of the property involved, or to the intended use of the 
property that do not generally apply to other property uses in the same zoning district. Such 
circumstances or conditions shall not have resulted from any act of the applicant subsequent to the 
adoption of this Ordinance. 
 

SATISFIED: The sign plan for the established legally non-conforming use on the Property is 
representative of other commercial uses in the Township operating in a commercially zoned district. 
The ability to advertise the name of the Business on the outside of the building is a right that is not 
allowed due to its location in a residential district.  However, the commercial use of the Property has 
been in existence since before the adoption of Acme Township’s first Zoning Ordinance in 1978.  As 
such, the request that has been submitted is unique to this property.  

 
Where such variance is necessary for the preservation of a substantial property right possessed by 
other properties in the same zoning district. 
 

NOT EVALUATED 
 
§5.4.3 Rules: The following rules shall be applied in the granting of nonuse variances: 
 
The Zoning Board of Appeals may specify, in writing, such conditions that will in its judgment, secure 
the objectives and purposes of this Ordinance. Any conditions imposed shall meet the requirements for 
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conditions set forth the Michigan Zoning Enabling Act. Violation of conditions imposed shall nullify the 
variance. 
 
No application for a nonuse variance which has been denied wholly or in part by the Zoning Board of 
Appeals shall be re-submitted for a period of one year from the date of the last denial, except on the 
grounds of newly discovered evidence or proof of changed conditions found upon inspection by the 
Zoning Board of Appeals to be valid. 

 
CONCLUSION: 
It is respectfully recommended that the Zoning Board of Appeals grant the request for a nonuse 
variance allowing the existing Business, known as GJ’s Pizza and Market, to replace the existing signage 
on the building as proposed in the submitted sign plan for the property located at 2700 Holiday Rd, 
Williamsburg, MI 49690. 
  
MOTION: 
Motion to adopt the findings of the Zoning Administrator and grant a nonuse variance allowing the 
replacement of the exterior signs as presented in the submitted sign plan for the legally nonconforming 
commercial use in the R-2 One-Family Urban Residential District.  



6” x 18”

Sign Type:

Face Type:

Lighting:   

Mounting Type:   

Notes:

Colors:

Client:  

GJ’S PIZZA & MARKET

Project:

Wall Signage

GJ’s Red

Hidden Stud Flush

WhiteDark Gray

BEER      WINE      LIQUOR      LOTTO

4ft x 8ft 3D sign (NON lit)
32 Sqft

40” x 7ft 3D sign (Non lit)
23.33 Sqft

40’ x 7ft 3D sign (NON lit)
23.33 Sqft

1ft x 10ft 3d Letters
10 Sqft

Total Sqft of Signage = 88.6 Sqft
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CALL TO ORDER WITH PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

 

ROLL CALL: 

Members present: Hoxsie, LaSusa, Maitland, Kuncaitis, Forgette 

Members excused: none 

Staff present: Winter 

 

A. APPROVAL OF AGENDA:  

None 

 

B. INQUIRY AS TO CONFLICTS OF INTEREST: 

None 

 

C. CORRESPONDENCE: 

None 

 

D. PUBLIC HEARINGS:  
1. ZBA 2017-01: Non-Use Variance Request, 7057 Deepwater Point Rd 

a. Request by Fran Gingras to extend a legally nonconforming structure 

 Kuncaitis inquired into the previous hearing in 1996. At the time the lot was smaller. 

Gingras indicated that he bought the lot to north and both are under one legal 

description.   

 Gingras provided a recap of what he is proposing. Want to add an addition to the north, 

basement below, new front entryway, bedroom and dining room. Will encroach into 

the 50’ setback from the water (established by an existing retaining wall) with the 

dining room corner and the bedroom corner.  Initially tried to pull the addition back, 

but obstructed the flow from the existing house to the addition. 

 Kuncaitis asked if the proposed encroaching areas are to a lesser extent than what is 

already occurring, Gingras confirmed. 

 Gingras went over his initial request to redefine the 50’ setback by establishing a 

straight line between the north and south points of the retaining wall, which jogs along 

the property. 

 Kuncaitis asked if there was a formula used to determine the property line along the 

retaining wall.  Winter noted that it is not described in the Zoning Ordinance.  Winter 

illustrated that concept that Gingras was describing, but urged the Zoning Board of 

Appeals to not apply this method for it could set a new precedent, and that granting a 

non-variance for the encroachment would be a better solution.  

 Forgette asked about the location of the front entry way, and Winter indicated moving 

the addition back would obstruct the existing doorway to the garage.  Winter also stated 

that he talked with the architectural firm, who explained that the proposed location of 

the addition would make it easier to tie in the new roof with the existing roof.  

 Kuncaitis noted the new addition will still provide plenty of side yard, Winter 

confirmed. Kuncaitis explained that in the past, as long as the proposal did not increase 

the extent of the non-conformity, they typically approved the request. 

 Kuncaitis opened for public comment.  None present. Public comment closed. 

 Motion by LaSusa to adopt the finding of the Zoning Administrator and grant a nonuse 

vairnance allowing the extension of a legally nonconforming use to the existing single 

family home located at 7057 Deepwater Point Rd.  This variance will allow the 
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February 9th, 2017 7:00 p.m. 
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If you are planning to attend and are physically challenged, requiring any special assistance, please notify Cathy Dye, Clerk, within 24 hours of 
the meeting at 938-1350. 

addition to encroach on the waterfront setback as indicated in the drawings submitted 

with the application.  Second by Hoxsie. Motion carries unanimously.   

 

E. ADMINISTRATIVE ACTION 
1. Approve Zoning Board of Appeals draft minutes from 12/08/16 

 Motion by Maitland to approve, second by Maitland.  Motion carries unanimously.  

 

ADJOURN: 

 Motion by Maitland to adjourn, second by Forgette.  Motion carries unanimously. 
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To: Zoning Board of Appeals     

From: Shawn Winter, Planning & Zoning Administrator 

CC:  

Date: May 30, 2017 

Re:  Proposed Changes to Fee Schedule  
              
  
As part of an analysis and overhaul of the existing Acme Township Fee Schedule, the following 
changes have been proposed that relate to the Zoning Board of Appeals: 
 
Current Fee Schedule 
ZBA Hearing Fee: $475 
 
ZBA Per Diem 

- Chair:  $150 per meeting 
- Members: $100 per meeting 

 
This structure makes an applicant requesting a small variance for an addition pay the same fee as a 
large commercial development that may be asking for multiple variances as part of their project. If 
more than one person submits an application for a regularly scheduled meeting the Township allows 
them to split the $475 application fee. However, if you are unlucky enough to not have someone else 
submitting an application at the same time as you, then you’re on the hook for the full $475 for the 
same request. This reflects happenstance rather than a fee schedule based on the request or the 
amount of work needed to process the request. Furthermore, the ZBA members get paid a flat fee per 
meeting, regardless if there is only one hearing that lasts ten minutes, or four hearings that last three 
hours. 
 
Proposed Fee Schedule 
ZBA Hearing Fee 

- Single-Family/Duplex/Accessory: $275 
- Development/Commercial:  $475 

ZBA Per Diem  
- Single-Family/Duplex/Accessory 

o Chair:    $75 per hearing 
o Members:   $50 per hearing 

- Development/Commercial 
o Chair:    $150 per hearing 
o Members:   $100 per hearing 

 
With this proposal the cost would be reduced for less impactful requests (single-family, duplex, and 
accessories), easing the burden for residential property owners.  However, the fee would remain the 
same as before for larger multifamily developments and commercial projects. This would structure 

MEMORANDUM 
Planning and Zoning 

6042 Acme Road | Williamsburg, MI | 49690 
Phone: (231) 938-1350   Fax: (231) 938-1510   Web: www.acmetownship.org 
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the fees based on the impact and/or intensity of use. With this change in fees though there would be 
no more splitting the cost between applicants since the ZBA member per diem would be based on the 
number of hearings. If for instance we had three hearing for accessory buildings like we did last year 
the Chair would receive $225 (3 x $75), while the members each would receive $150 (3 x $150).  If 
like this month’s meeting there is only one residential hearing, the Chair would receive $75 and the 
members would each received $50. Additionally, an escrow would still be collected to cover the cost 
of staff time, legal notices and mailings ($300 for residential hearings, $500 for development or 
commercial hearings).   
 
I feel this is a more equitable approach to the fees and per diems related to ZBA hearings.  Please look 
over this proposal and let me know at the meeting if there are any questions or further changes you 
would like to see included.  The Board will be looking at the complete proposal for all Township fees 
at their June 6, 2017 meeting.  I will be happy to convey any thoughts you may have on the ZBA 
portion for their July meeting.  
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